
Police Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Simon Duckworth
Emma Edhem
Alderman Alison Gowman
Christopher Hayward
Alderman Ian Luder
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Deputy Henry Pollard
Vacancy (External Member)

Enquiries: George Fraser
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Next Meetings: 20 Sep 2018          1 Nov 2018          5 Dec 2018

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

a) Police Committee (24 May 2018)  

To agree the minutes from the last meeting, held on 24 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 14)

b) Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee (6 June 2018)  

To receive.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 20)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 30)

5. MEMBER APPOINTMENTS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 34)

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 44)

7. JOINT FRAUD TASKFORCE UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 48)



3

8. RESOLUTION - SUICIDE PREVENTION
Resolution from the Health and Wellbeing Board.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 50)

9. POLICE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 56)

10. ANTI-TERRORISM TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (ATTRO) - 2017 REVIEW
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 66)

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY 2017/18
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 67 - 84)

12. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 94)

13. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES

For Information
a) SIA Update - Safeguarding and Public Protection, ICV Scheme  

Nicholas Bensted-Smith to be heard.

For Information
b) SIA Update - Accommodation and Infrastructure  

Deputy James Thomson to be heard.

For Information
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

Item No.      Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
17-26           3
20                5

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the following meetings:

For Decision
a) Police Committee (24 May 2018)  

To agree the non-public minutes from the last meeting, held on 24 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 95 - 104)

b) Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee (6 June 2018)  

To receive.

For Information
(Pages 105 - 110)

18. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 111 - 114)

19. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - DECANT PROGRAMME ISSUES 
REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain, Commissioner and City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 115 - 124)

20. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD CENTRE - CONTRACT SERVICE BUDGET
Report of the Commissioner of Police.

For Decision
(Pages 125 - 134)



5

21. NATIONAL ENABLING PROGRAMMES - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY
Report of the Commissioner of Police.

For Decision
(Pages 135 - 140)

22. DEMAND AND VALUE FOR MONEY / TRANSFORM UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 141 - 192)

23. COLC & COLP IT STRATEGY - INITIAL FUNDING REQUEST
Joint report of the Chamberlain and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 193 - 198)

24. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 199 - 210)

25. APCC UPDATE
Simon Duckworth to be heard.

For Information
26. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES

The Commissioner to be heard.

27. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Simon Duckworth

Emma Edhem
Alderman Alison Gowman
Alderman Ian Luder
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Ginny Giles - Town Clerk's Department
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department
Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Mona Lewis - Chamberlain's Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department
Ian Dyson - Commissioner, CoLP
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, CoLP
Jane Gyford - Commander of Security and Operations, CoLP
Peter O'Doherty - T/Commander of Economic Crime, CoLP
Charlie Morrison - CoLP
Hayley Williams - CoLP
Martin O'Regan - CoLP
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Simon Rilot - City Surveyor's Department
Vaishali Dave - Economic Development Office

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Christopher Hayward.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE C
[...]
 Member should be advertised to all Members of the 
Court of Common Council.

iii. the vacancy for the two co-opted Members of the Professional 
Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee should be advertised to all 
Members of the Court of Common Council.

iv. the vacancy for one co-opted Member of the Performance and Resource 
Management Sub-Committee should be advertised to all Members of the 
Court of Common Council.

v. following the result of a ballot between Alderman Ian Luder and John 
Todd, Alderman Ian Luder be re-appointed as the Chairman of the 
Police Pensions Board for the ensuing year.

vi. Following the resignation of Davina Plummer, recruitment for the 
vacancy for one Scheme Member representative be commenced in 
consultation with the Commissioner of Police.

7. MINUTES 

a) Police Committee (12 April 2018) 

The Committee considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 12 April 
2018.

The Commissioner asked that it be noted that, in reference to Item 8, 
paragraph 5, the CoLP were invited to attend the Mayor’s Briefing, though their 
representative was unable to attend due to illness on the day.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

b) Police Pensions Board (9 January 2018) 

The Committee received the minutes from the last meeting of the Police 
Pensions Board, held on 9 January 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be received.

c) Performance and Resource Management Sub (26 April 2018) 

The Committee received the minutes from the last meeting of the Performance 
and Resource Management Sub-Committee, held on 26 April 2018.

Page 4



The Town Clerk noted that item 6 of the minutes had been populated with 
repeating text and a copy of the corrected version had been tabled.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be received.

d) Economic Crime Board (27 April 2018) 

The Committee received the minutes from the last meeting of the Economic 
Crime Board, held on 27 April 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be received.

8. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee.

OR3 – Police Budgets
The Commissioner confirmed that an infographic illustrating funding as 
previously requested, would be included within the July Financial Outturn 
report. (1)

OR7 – ATTRO Report
The Director of the Built Environment explained that a report would be 
produced and submitted to the Committee’s next meeting on 12 July. (2)

A Member noted that responses to outstanding actions of the Committee were 
often circulated via email, and as a result were note recorded within the agenda 
packs.  They requested that these notes be included as appendices in the pack 
going forward.  Members agreed to reinstate this practice. (3)

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

9. CYBER SECURITY STRATEGY 
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and the 
Director of Economic Development that presented Members with the proposed 
Cyber Security Strategy for the City of London Corporation and CoLP.

A Member asked for clarification of recommendation 5.  The Commissioner 
explained that if CoLP were able to prove the concept and evidence the impact 
of Cyber Griffin over the next two years, then they would aim to present a 
business case for long-term funding.

A Member asked how success would be measured.  The Commissioner 
explained that if business were investing more resources in cyber security, then 
there should conceivably be a reduction in material damages.  He explained 
that a measure of Return on Investment within cyber security by monitoring 
financial losses after Year 1 would give a reliable representation of impact.

Page 5



A Member asked how recruited personnel would be funded if there was a 
failure to secure longer-term funding.  The Commissioner explained that, given 
the skills demands and investments in training, the CoLP would aim to absorb 
these police costs into the establishment as a r
[...]
ained 
that artificial intelligence was a rapidly developing area, and this was certainly 
perceived as a potential option.

A Member noted that disclosure has been a long running issue within the 
criminal justice sector, and e-discovery, which was mentioned within the report, 
would cut down investigation times dramatically.  She noted that defence 
council have recently been engaged in strikes due to the significant time taken 
to carry out work relative to the pay, highlighting the seriousness of the issue.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

Page 10



17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
A Member asked when the recruitment of an external Member would be 
progressed, and the Town Clerk confirmed that, following clarification required 
over GDPR, this would now be progressed with the new Member expected to 
attend their first meeting around September, depending on security clearances.  
A Member noted that the advertisement of the vacancy should take into 
account the issue of diversity, given the challenge faced by the Committee 
currently in this regard.  The Town Clerk agreed to keep Members updated on 
the procedure. (8)

The Chairman requested that read receipt requests be sent out with any late 
papers to the Police Committee and that Members confirm receipt in each 
case. (9)

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
23-38 3

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

a) Police Committee (12 April 2018) 

The Committee considered the non-public minutes from the last meeting, held 
on 12 April 2018.

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes be approved.

b)
[...]
s one question from a Member.

Page 13



38. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 1.09 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 14



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith

Mia Campbell (External Member)
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:
Maria Woodall - Director of Economic Crime, CoLP
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police
Marshah Dixon-Terry - City of London Police
Julia Perera - CoLP
Angela Rogers - CoLP

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke.

The Chairman noted that Lucy Sandford had resigned from the Police 
Committee, and subsequent role on the Sub-Committee.  She thanked her for 
her valuable contribution.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes from the last meeting, held 
on Monday 5 March 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that provided 
Members with a summary of the outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Page 15

Agenda Item 3b



OR1 – Gifts and Hospitality Report
The Director of Professional Standards noted that this had been updated on the 
CoLP website, and asked Members if it was sufficiently visible.  Members 
agreed that it was reasonably straightforwa
[...]
 agenda.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
The Chairman requested that the Professional Standards Newsletter be 
circulated to Members as a matter of course. (6)

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Page 19



Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
9-19 3

The meeting closed at 12.22 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 20



POLICE COMMITTEE
12 July 2018

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

No. Meeting Date & 
Reference Action Owner Status

1. 24-05-18
Item 4 - Outstanding 
References

12-04-18
Item 4 – Outstanding 
References

Police Budgets 
Infographic

The Commissioner explained that the CoLP would welcome 
increased transparency on their budgets in written form.  The 
Chairman requested that a joint report of the Chamberlain and 
the Commissioner be submitted to the Committee that provides 
a clear and detailed explanation of the allocation and 
accounting of Police budgets.
24-05-18: The Commissioner confirmed that an infographic 
illustrating funding as previously requested, would be included 
within the July Financial Outturn report.
Update 28-06-18: The Financial Outturn 17-18 Report is on the 
agenda, though the Infographic is awaiting sign off by the 
Commissioner.

Chamberlain/
CoLP

OUTSTANDING

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



No. Meeting Date & 
Reference Action Owner Status

2. 24-05-18
Item 4 - Outstanding 
References

12-04-18
Item 8 – Questions

ATTRO Report

A Member noted that a full report on the implementation of 
ATTRO had been promised, but still had not been
[...]
ocument is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Police Committee (24 May 2018)
	3b Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee (6 June 2018)
	4 Outstanding References
	Outstanding References P - Appendix 1
	Outstanding References P - Appendix 2

	5 Member Appointments
	6 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18
	7 Joint Fraud Taskforce Update
	8 Resolution - Suicide Prevention
	9 Police Pension Board Annual Report
	10 Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order (ATTRO) - 2017 Review
	11 Annual Report on Professional Standards Activity 2017/18
	Pol_62-18_PSD_Appendix _glossary June 2018version1

	12 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	17a Police Committee (24 May 2018)
	17b Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee (6 June 2018)
	18 Non-Public Outstanding References
	Outstanding References NP - Appendix 1

	19 Police Accommodation Strategy - Decant Programme Issues Report
	20 Action and Know Fraud Centre - Contract Service Budget
	21 National Enabling Programmes - Request for Delegated Authority
	22 Demand and Value for Money / Transform Update
	Pol_54-18_Appendix_1_DemandandVfM_Recommendations_Overview_June_2018_FINAL
	Pol_54-18_Appendix_2_Highlight_Report_Transform_Programme_June_2018

	23 CoLC & CoLP IT Strategy - Initial Funding Request
	24 City of London Police Risk Register Update





Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE

Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Simon Duckworth

Alderman Alison Gowman
Christopher Hayward
Alderman Ian Luder
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Ian Dyson - Commissioner, CoLP
Karen Baxter - Commander of Economic Crime, CoLP
Jane Gyford - Commander of Operations and Security, CoLP
Martin O'Regan - Director of Estates & Support Services, CoLP
Rachel Vipond - Asst. Dir. of Estates & Support Services, CoLP
Hayley Williams - CoLP
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Simon Rilot - Programme Dir., City Surveyor's Dept.

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.

The Committee congratulated Emma Edhem in her recent election to the Court 
of Alderman.  It was noted that she would be required to stand down from the 
Committee as a Common Councilman and stand again as an Alderman.

The Chairman welcomed the newly appointed Commander of Economic Crime, 
Karen Baxter, who was in attendance for her first meeting of the Committee.



The Chairman thanked Simon Rilot, who was attending his last meeting of the 
Committee before leaving the Corporation, for his contribution to the Police 
Accommodation Programme.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The Committee considered the minutes from previous meetings.

a) Police Committee (24 May 2018) 

The Committee considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 24 May 
2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

a) Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee (6 June 2018) 

The Committee received the minutes from the last meeting, held on 6 June 
2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be received.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee.

A Member noted that the outstanding action relating to Barbican CCTV had 
been removed and requested that it be reinstated. (1)

OR8 – Recruitment of External Member
The Town Clerk updated Members on the process of recruiting for an external 
Member of the Committee.  He explained that the advertisements had been 
distributed, the deadline for applications was Sunday, 5 August and interviews 
would take place on Thursday, 23 August.  The intention was to welcome the 
new Member to the Committee in September 2018.

A Member suggested that the recruitment process should be standardised for 
all recruitment of external Members, noting that the task was otherwise 
significant and time consuming, particularly in discovering the appropriate 
channels for circulation across a diverse range of the City’s community.

OR9 – Late Item Read Receipts
The Chairman noted this and asked that it now be removed.

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

5. MEMBER APPOINTMENTS 



The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that recommended the 
Committee make a number of internal appointments.

Economic Crime Board
The Committee was asked to agree the appointment of one Member to be co-
opted from the Court of Common Council.  By means of a ballot, Benjamin 
Murphy was co-opted to the Economic Crime Board for the ensuing year.

Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee
The Town Clerk noted that there was still a vacancy for a co-opted Member of 
the Sub-Committee.  The Chairman of the Sub-Committee asked that Members 
notify any Member of the court of Common Council they think may be 
interested.

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee
The Committee was asked to agree the appointment of two Members to be co-
opted from the Court of Common Council.  As there were two Members who 
put their names forward, the Committee agreed to appoint James Tumbridge 
and Deputy Richard Regan.  It was noted that there were two vacancies 
remaining for Members of the Police Committee to sit on the Sub-Committee, 
and that the external Member to be appointed may be invited to fill one of 
these.

Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub-Committee
The Committee was asked to appoint two representatives to sit on the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub (Community and Children’s Services) 
Committee.  It was agreed to appoint Alderman Ian Luder and Tijs Broeke.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18 
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner that provided Members with an overview of CoLP’s financial 
outturn for 2017/18.

The Commissioner noted that the underspend of £3.5m referenced within the 
report was attributable to the costs yet to be paid out to Action and Know Fraud 
service provider.  He explained that the forecast made in November 2017 was 
accurate, however, the nature of this programme changed over time.  The 
Chamberlain confirmed this, noting that the £3.5m would not go into the 
reserves as first thought.

A Member illustrated that this required further explanation to the Finance 
Committee who may perceive this as mis-forecasting and asked if there was a 
way to inform them.  The Commissioner explained that this would be reported 
to the Finance Committee.  A Member also suggested that the accompanying 
infographic summarising the breakdown of CoLP’s budgets be reported to the 
Finance Committee. (2)



A Member noted that the Committee was promised accounting would take 
place on an accruals basis and, as CoLP was legally committed to the Action 
and Know Fraud contract, this should have been accounted for.  The 
Chamberlain explained that as there was still an active dispute over the 
payments, it was not accounted for on this basis.  The Chairman noted that if a 
payment was an obligation then it should be considered as an accrual.  The 
Chamberlain explained that the sum was being treated as a contingent liability 
and confirmed that the auditors were satisfied that this was the case.

A Member noted the use of the term “achieve” in reference to the underspend 
sum and suggested this was inappropriate.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. JOINT FRAUD TASKFORCE UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the Joint Fraud Taskforce (JFT).

A Member asked what the funding implications were for the national project, 
and whether increased demand would translate into an increased funding 
opportunity.  The Commissioner explained the Transformation Fund bid would 
be attributable to this and would cover Child Abuse, Cyber, and Fraud.  He 
explained that CoLP contributed to the Fraud Taskforce by playing a significant 
role and this provided the opportunity to demonstrate their work.  The Chairman 
of the Economic Crime Board noted that CoLP’s primary contribution in this 
area would be through manpower rather than cash.  

The Commissioner also explained that there was increased focus on the threat 
of Serious and Organised Crime in general rather than individual crime types.  

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

8. RESOLUTION - SUICIDE PREVENTION 
The Committee received a resolution from the Health and Wellbeing Board that 
requested their consideration of the previous requests made to employ CCTV 
cameras on the City’s bridges in order to act as a deterrent from suicide.

The Chairman asked if the funding for such cameras would be sourced from 
Bridge House Estates.  The Chamberlain confirmed that it would for any 
camera deployed on the bridges themselves, though would not for anything 
beyond this.

A Member noted that a camera for speeding and weight limit enforcement was 
deployed and run by Southwark council, and asked if this could be integrated or 
if it would require a separate camera to fulfil these duties.  The Commander of 
Operations and Security explained that deploying CCTV would require not just 
physical construction of the cameras, but more challengingly, would require the 
appropriate infrastructure to be in place to connect and receive the data.  She 



confirmed that the ambition would be to have this infrastructure in place in Q1 
of 2019.

The Chairman asked what the trend of suicide rates was.  The Commander of 
Operations explained that there was a short-term decline in suicides but a 
plateau in the long-term.  She confirmed that there were 17 recorded in June, 
including attempts, not all of which were located on bridges.

The Chairman noted that CCTV provision in this regard would not simply act as 
a deterrent but would also provide crucial monitoring in the event that a rescue 
is feasible.

A Member noted that this had also been discussed by the Policy and 
Resources Committee approximately one year ago where it was agreed in 
principle.  He noted that it was surprising that it had not since been followed up.

A Member explained that the Bridge House Estate had not received rationale to 
warrant the funding which illustrated that the cameras would have a beneficial 
effect.  She explained that perhaps it was an area that needed to be 
reconsidered given that a year had now passed.  The Deputy Chairman noted 
that he recalled a business case that demonstrated the effectiveness of 
infrared/heat-seeking cameras that aided rescue by reducing response times.  
He also noted that another rationale that centred around counter-terrorism was 
likely valid.  He suggested that it might be useful to re-circulate these 
arguments.  The Commander of Operations and Security reiterated that without 
the required back-office infrastructure, such cameras could not be 
implemented.

The Chairman requested that a report be provided at the next meeting.  He also 
requested that a note of the Committee’s discussion be sent in response to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. (3)

The Chairman enquired as to whether the POCA reserve fund, of which 10% 
had been promised to the Safer City Partnership, could be used to this end.  
The Commissioner noted this and explained that some of this funding been 
previously committed and that there were in any case guidelines as to what 
POCA funding could be spent on.

The Chairman requested that a representative of CoLP regularly attend the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. (4)

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

9. POLICE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain that summarised the 
activities of the Police Pensions Board since its first meeting on 17 January 
2017.



The Chairman of the Police Pensions Board explained that the Board was in 
the process of appointing a new Member, and they would attend their first 
meeting in October 2018.

The Chamberlain noted that the Police Pensions Board was concerned with the 
Pensions Scheme of Police Officers and did not include Police office staff.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

10. ANTI-TERRORISM TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (ATTRO) - 2017 
REVIEW 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
reviewed the usage of the City’s permanent Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation 
Order. (ATTRO) during 2017.

The Director of the Built Environment explained that there had been 6 uses of 
the ATTRO for events, and only 2 of these were by CoLP – the Lord Mayor’s 
Show and Grenfell Fire Memorial Service.  He noted that there had not been 
any for urgent incidents.

A Member commented that there was no information around timing and 
location of the ATTROs within the report.  She noted that it would be useful to 
include these so that their use could be justified.  The Commissioner explained 
that these details could not be included in a public report concerning Counter-
Terrorism operations.  The Town Clerk confirmed that he and the Assistant 
Town Clerk did challenge each use of the ATTRO to assure themselves on 
behalf of the authority that its use was both proportionate and necessary.  He 
explained that the use of ATTRO around St. Paul’s was due to a threat 
considering attendees from the cabinet and Royal Family.

A Member suggested that there needed to be increased scrutiny on whether it 
was necessary to have the ATTRO available, given that they were evidently not 
being used for emergency incidents.  The Commissioner noted that not having 
been deployed for any emergency incidents was not a valid justification for 
removing the option to do so if required, particularly with the threat from 
terrorism at the current levels.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY 2017/18 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with a comprehensive overview of the activities relating to Police 
Professional Standards and Integrity over the year 2017/18.

The Commissioner explained that they were pleased with the outcomes over 
the year and noted a movement towards Organisational Learning with the IOPC 
rather than a punitive approach.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.



12. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on engagement activities across Counter-Terrorism 
and communications, Safeguarding and Vulnerable people, Prevention of 
Fraud, Anti-Social Behaviour and Policing the Roads.

The Commander of Operations and Security explained that there had been 
much increased collaborative working, and an information sharing agreement 
that would come back to the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group for approval 
in September 2018.

The Commander of Operations and Security explained that there had been two 
meetings with Portsoken Ward Members to action CoLP in ASB issues.  The 
Chairman confirmed this and commented that this illustrated the prompt action 
in response to community issues as was noted by the Ward Members of 
Portsoken who were pleased with the outcomes.

A Member thanked the Commander of Operations and Security for their work 
achieved in this area and suggested it would have potential across the wider 
City of London.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

13. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES 

a) SIA Update - Safeguarding and Public Protection, ICV Scheme 

The Committee heard from the SIA Lead for Safeguarding, Public Protection 
and the ICV Scheme.

The SIA Lead explained that a National Vulnerability Action Plan was in place.

The SIA Lead explained that an Employers’ Initiative on Domestic Abuse had 
already attracted more than 170 members, and enabled employers to 
exchange information on best practice. The Chairman asked if there were 
figures that could demonstrate its effects on Domestic Abuse (5).  The 
Commander of Operations and Security confirmed that there were measurable 
figures but explained that the narrative was also important to highlight progress 
in this area.

The SIA Lead noted that an SOS Bus had been deployed on 11 July to offer 
support for those consuming alcohol or drugs.

The SIA Lead asked if the lack of a usable custody suite was still an issue and 
the Commander of Operations and Security confirmed that a drainage issue still 
remained.

RESOLVED – That the SIA Lead for Safeguarding, Public Protection and the 
ICV Scheme be heard.



a) SIA Update - Accommodation and Infrastructure 

This item was received as part of the non-public agenda, following item 18.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
17-26 3

The meeting closed at 1.24 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk


